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is noteworthy that Table 1, for Canada, refers to a greater number of 
products than the subsequent ones for the provinces or areas. It is there-
fore not always possible to obtain from the report all the figures accruing 
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FROZEN FISH, June 1960. 

S Inventories of frozen fish increased substantially since the end of Nay and 
stocks of both sea and fresh water fish now stand at 66,729,000 pounds. Current 
holdings are two per cent greater than the 65,097,000 pounds held on the same date a 
year ago. There were 34,702,000 pounds of fish and fish products frozen during the 
month compared with 36,873,000 pounds during June 1959, a decrease of six per cent. For 
the first six months of 1960, 105,707,000 pounds were frozen which is one per cent less 
than was produced during the same period last year. 

Stocks of Frozen Fish, by Products 

There were 46,199,000 pounds of frozen sea fish products held in storage on 
the last day of June 1960. This is 28 per cent more than the May inventory of 36,122,000 
pounds and eight per cent above the June 1959 stocks of 42,809,000 pounds. There were 
12,966,000 pounds of frozen Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) on hand on the last 
day of June this year, compared with 8,308,000 pounds on the same date last year. This 
represents an increase of 56 per cent. At the end of May 1960 there were 8,209,000 
pounds in storage. Inventories of frozen haddock fillets (including blocks) decreased 
almost a million pounds since the end of May and now stand at 6,727,000 pounds. 
However, the current supply shows little change from that of a year ago when there were 
6,695,000 pounds on hand. Stocks of Pacific halibut, including dressed fish, rillets and 
steaks, on June 30 of this year showed an anticipated increase over the May inventories 
and now stand at 11,980,000 pounds. This represents an increase of 45 per cent since last 
month but is six per cent below the 1959 holdings of 12,796,000 pounds. Supplies of small 
flatfishes, including all flounders and soles, increased substantially during the month 
and current inventories now stand at 3,898,000 pounds compared with 2,428,000 pounds at 
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	the end of May. This represents an increase of 61 per cent. There were only 1,531,000 
pounds on hand at the end of June last year. While Pacific salmon supplies are 50 per 
cent heavier than they were a month ago they are still well below the 1959 level at the 
same date. There were 1,731,000 pounds on hand on June 30 this year compared with 
4,187,000 pounds a year ago. Stocks of fresh water fish were also below the 1959 level 
at the end of June at 3,141,000 pounds. However, there was a five per cent increase since 
last month when 2,984,000 pounds were in storage. 

Freezings of Fishery Products 

Production of frozen fish products during June amounted to 34,702,000 pounds 
and brings the total for the first six months of the year to 105,707,000 pounds. June 
freezings are 6 per cent below the 1959 level of 36,873,000 pounds but the total for the 
period January to June is only one per cent less than that of the same period last year. 
The output, in June this year of Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) was 11) per cent 
greater than that of a year ago and amounted to 11,810,000 pounds. Since January, 
24,675,000 pounds have been frozen compared with the 22,389,000 pounds produced in the 
first sixmonthsof 1959. Haddock fillets (including blocks), on the other hand, show 
a substantial drop from 2,046,000 pounds during June 1959 to 973,000 pounds this year. 
The reduced output brings the total for the year to date to 13,724,000 pounds or 30 per 
cent below the 1959 level of 19,651,000 pounds. June freezings of Pacific halibut at 
5,266,000 pounds were 29 per cent lighter than those of the same month last year. The 
output of the year now stands at 11,835,000 pounds compared with 12,845,000 pounds for 
the first six months of 1959. Production of fillets of flounders and soles during June 
amounted to 3,752,000 pounds or 37 per cent more than the 1959 total of 2,743,000 pounds. 
The 1960 output to date stands at 10,084,000 pounds compared with that of last year for 
the same period of 6,390,000 pounds. Freezings of Pacific salmon for the month of June 
were 15 per cent lighter than they were a year ago at 1,068,000 pounds. The total for 
the year now amounts to 1,537,000 pounds (1,795,000 pounds). 

N.B. - This report has been compiled from questionnaires sent to 255 firms, however, 23 
of these establishments failed to report on time. 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHER? PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1959 - !960 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM June January-June June 30 May 31 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 Lb. 

36,873 34,702 106,827 105.707 65,097 66,729 54,919 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL ... 29,129 27,090 80,337 77,239 42,809 46,199 36,122 

568 103 577 209 318 206 168 
'I 	 fillets 	............ 2,494 13,120 6,936 5,008 4,058 3,670 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	.............. 

breaded 1/ 

4.,473 
5 468 

101 
9,316 

77 
9,269 

904 
17,739 

923 
3,300 

161 
8,908 

290 
4,539 

294 

179 14e 415 491 403 346 330 
158 136 6lo 383 303 323 286 

CANADA TOTAL ................. 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	................ 

--- 44 513 91 73 lb 79 
fillets 	................ 
blocks 	................ 

29 18 65 43 79 47 39 Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... 
1,458 594 14,333 7,949 5,426 3,041 3,870 

" 	 blocks 	............... 

588 379 5,318 5,775 1,269 3,6a6 3,830 " 	 blocks 	...................... 
222 187 1,443 1,666 326 531 666 

" 	 fillets 	.................... 

171 249 622 738 171 112 Catfish, 	fillets 	...................... 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 1,768 1,510 2,648 3,308 1,292 944 601 

Halibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 128 102 472 360 470 614 409 
of 	

" 	 fillets 51 35 206 214 191 120 110 
Halibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.......... 6,767 4,056 5,293 9,474 12,030 9,919 7,213 

fillets 573 1,176 7,172 2,124 725 2,035 1,015 
steaks 32 34 360 237 41 26 26 

34 32 395 270 96 69 72 Soles, 	dressed 	...................... 
" 	 fillets 	.................... 1,394 2,210 3,514 5,433 1,171 2,54o 1,580 

-- - 183 5 36 2 

" 	 breaded 	1/ 	.................. 

. ,349 1,534 2,876 4,651 360 1,350 8. 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 717 501 1,381 1,254 817 783 621 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. 	or unclassified 29 60 268 394 63 151 12 
Other Croundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 101 90 1,026 717 465 463 23. 

123 45 125 45 125 45 
252 44 431 582 398 340 564 
--- --- 66 328 178 146 225 

Mackerel, round or dressed 553 471 556 535 166 256 79 
- - - 6 - 

Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	............. 

Capelin, 	round 	........................ 

79 68 187 158 299 83 158 

fillets 	....... ..... 

Herring, 	Pacific, 	round .............. 

Smelts 2/, round or dressed 92 157 2,221 2,040 1,591 1,345 1,362 

to 	fillets 	....................... 

- - - - - - - 

Herring, 	Atlantic, 	round ............. 

Shad, 	round or dressed 	................. 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed 251 117 252 127 246 190 45 

1,257 1,066 1,795 1,537 4,187 1,731 1.157 

it 	fillets 	...................... 

. 92 57 102 1,038 169 184 
fillets 	.................... --- - 7 50 120 15 50 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. 

steaks 	..................... --- 37 52 46 26 9 

Chum, 	dressed 	.....................52 

.--- 

.. 

253 110 268 1,084 424 310 Coho, 	dressed 	.....................99 
- --- - 68 6 7 fillets 	..................... - 

steaks 	...................... 
.. - 

- 54 45 36 13 15 

Pink, 	dressed 	.................... 10 23 10 24 56 80 93 
Sockeye, 	dressed 	................. 22 43 29 45 25 93 3 

Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed 	............ 81 22 114 39 107 50 30 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 603 390 847 539 879 466 194 

295 156 402 213 413 193 133 

- - - - - - - 

Spring, White, dressed ............

Other Pacific salmon products .... 95 89 128 160 315 196 
Steelhead, dressed ................

Other Sea Fish products ............ 164 27 1,693 497 1,025 1.372 1 ,: 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	J Including smelts caught in the inland waters. 



TABLE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1959 - 196( 	Page 3 

FROZEN STOCKS 

S rIEM June January-June June 30 May 31 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 Lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
737  1,125 2,821 4,321 1,323 1,69 1,725 

Clams 4 13 3 3 
80  24 305 64 202 5(' 38 
194 343 458 1,298 210 461 418 

7  86 67 80 74 86 

416 635 1,572 2,314 442 557 519 
--- --- 77 42 272 290 359 
-- -- 1 - 60 4. 89 
40 123 310 523 54 20' 213 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 630 672 2,208 2,549 4,568 3,141 2,984 

54 24 10 77 118 14o 114 
21 52 21 72 33 66 24 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - -- - 3 58 22 11 
Goldeye, round or dressed -- -- - 3 141 42 15 
Lake Trout, round or dressed --- 1 53 6 303 95 175 

1. 5 6 5 79 129 128 

-- -- 338 326 346 57 227 
--- 2 421 601 409 115 335 

Pickerel, 	Blue, round or dressed - - - - 1 3 -" 
fillets - --- 5 --- -- 3 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. --- -- 2 22 23 3 17 
1. 	 " 	 " 	fillets 	... 155 154 125 229 89 264 172 

CRUSTACEANS, 	'roTAL ............. ... 

'ike (Jackfish), round or dressed , 
1.  S " 	fillets 

--- 
139 

-- 
116 

31 
548 

22 
404 

21 
129 

11 
65 

8 
33 

Lobsters, 	whole 	.................... ... 

Sitigers, round or dressed -- -- --- --- 16 16 22 
--- - 47 3 19 11 17 

Scallops 	........................... ... 

Suckers (mci. Mullets), 	rd or dr - --- 3 14 --- 7 

Shrimps 	............................ ... 

Squid 	.............................. ... 

fillets 39 20 127 69 138 lOS 159 

Tullibee, round or dressed --- --- 12 16 175 133 118 

Lobster 	meat 	....................... ... 

Bass, 	round or dressed 	............. ... 

fillets 	...................... ... 

Whitefish, round or dressed 108 133 201 170 1,156 706 502 

Oysters 	............................ ... 

61 121 224 372 372 151 101 

Other 	Shellfish 	.................... ... 

" 	fillets 	..................... ... 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 52 44 34 135 942 962 806 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 515 448 3,297 3,024 1,767 1,849 1,787 

fillets 	................ ... 

280 193 2,142 1,784 955 962 974 

Perch, 	round or dressed 	............ ... 

fillets 	................... ... 

13 --- 118 88 17 21 20 
--- --- 40 40 39 40 46 

It 	 fillets 	................. ... 

- -- -- -- 11 - 2 

68 8 460 452 219 26 246 
- 5 -.- 16 3 21 13 

18 -_- 61 58 23 22 14 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 100 198 330 468 390 439 336 

36 44 146 118 110 128 136 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. ... 

Cod, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.............. ... 

" 	fillets 	.............. ... 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Goldeye, 	dressed 	................... ... 

ANIMAL FEED, TOTAL ............ 5,862 5,367 18,164 18,574 14,630 13,843 12,301 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... ... 

of 	filletc 	...................... 
Salmon, 	fillets 	....................... 

2,764 2,281 8,527 9,271 7,667 7,298 6,976 

Other Smoked 	fish 	..................... 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	.................1,978 699 4,839 5,538 4,252 3,735 4,004 
- 

.. 

- 2,196 1,722 1,478 792 1,114 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

Mackerel 	......................... 24 99 258 159 248 3b3 227 
- 

3. 

- 57 40 891 8/1 1,018 

Herring, 	Pacific 	.................... 

Squid 	............................... 
542 

.4 

1,483 1,177 1,812 798 1,5:17 613 

	

S Other 	.............................. 

	

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	......... .098 3,086 9,637 9,303 6,963 6,5'.5 5,325 



FROZEN 

June January-June 

196Op 1959 1960p 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

11,760 24,864 29,625 

10,285 21,784 2S,742 

8 3 
1,073 5,210 2,120 
7,294 4,623 11,616 

44 4,477 3,001 
111 2,944 2,873 

18 71 53 
636 1 3 302 1,321 

23 188 138 
14 25 61 

- -- 3 
948 2,021 3,433 

414 608 
31 149 142 

- - - 122 - -- 
- 180 256 

- -- 16 
48 50 53 

45 - 45 

STOCKS 

June 30 

1959 1960p 196u 

000 lb. 1 000 F'. 1 	'000 	lb. 

8,608 11,784 8,504 

5,211 8,060 5,624 

1,475 806 740 
1,993 5,151 1,749 

71 

235 83 464 
274 829 1,067 

16 12 13 
432 104 58 

116 92 81 
4 3 6 

248 793 684 

44 66 380 
51 31 28 

121 --- - - - 

175 45 282 

I 

- 8 2 1 -- 

7 69 147 52 18 

- 1 9 - I 
- 67 131 
7 1 7 52 17 

2 

31 

31 

1,998 1,468 3,003 3,734 3,344 3,706 

1,998 1,468 3,003 3,734 3,344 3,706 

1,754 202 2,759 2,468 2299 1,879 
- - - - 101 73 
- - - - 673 676 

244 1,266 244 1,266 271 1,078 

2,047 

2,847 

1,875 
73 

850 
49 

Page 4 	TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZLN FISHERI PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDLkND, 1959 - 1960 

ITEM 

1959 

1 '000 lb 

NE1FOIJNDLAND TOTAL ........... 10,071 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... I 8,003 

Cud, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............ 
2 , 333  ' 	fillets 	............. 
3 , 431  blocks 	.............. 

breaded 	1/ 	......... 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................. 	 . - 
fillets 	................... 42  
ol.ocks 	.................... 30  
breaded 	1/ 	................ -- - 

Catfish, 	fillets 	................... . 25  
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 790 

89  Halibut, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	......... . 

'I 	 fillets 3 

-- 
778 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified - 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 86 
Other Croundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 50 

122 
Herring, 	Atlantic, 	round 	.......... 

Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	............ .. 

fillets 	............ 

- 
. - 

fillets 	.................. . 

Smelts, 	round or dressed 	.......... 

. 75 

Capelin, 	round 	..................... 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 49 
.. 

Mackerel, 	round 	.................... - 

Other 	sea 	fish 	.................... 

TRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

. 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 7 

	

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 
	 63 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Sea herring, dressed (kippers) 

	

Other smoked fish ................. 
	 63 

FROZEN FISH hELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 

Mackerel ......................... 
Squid ............................ 
Other ............................ 

Animal feed, total ................ 

!/ Cooked or uncooked. 

I 



TABLE 3. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIME PROVINCES, 1959 - 1960 	Page 5 

S 

. 

FROZEN STOCKS 

June January-June June 30 May 31 ITEM 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960p 

'000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	Lb. '000 	lb. '000 'lb. '000 	lb. 000 lb. 

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL .... 12,669 11,192 45,896 43,037 20,142 21,119 18,382 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 9,463 8,183 34,751 30,781 13,314 15,117 12,960 

523 --- 526 203 233 59 31 
" of 	 fillets 	............ 1,749 1,064 7,238 4,297 2,606 2,02 1,828 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	.............. 

" 	blocks 	.............. 1,072 1 3 292 3,124 4,545 867 2,94 2,129 
" " 	 breaded 1/ 75 51 819 604 73 26 52 

10 14 39 35 44 1 9 
fillets 	.................. 1,414 546 9,850 4,937 4,666 2,391 2,820 

265 2,243 2,860 947 2,742 2,661 
163 1,041 936 92 86 81 

Catfish, 	fillets 	................... 146  231 551 685 152 101) 257 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................... 

blocks 	.................... 459 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 573 679 927 1,752 553 591 384 

breaded 	1/ 	................ 1 54  

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 29 

.. 

701  

70 247 203 161 196 141 
l 	fillets 68 21 181 153 163 48 66 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - -- 
Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	........... 2 6 206 36 6 42 

1. 	
" fillets 	............ 

.--- 

2,399 3,942 5 3 936 692 2,133 1,285 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. 	or unclassified 587 501 1,339 1,156 809 763 580 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified - 14 13 69 - 11 7 
Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 50 156 816 567 367 358 145 

Herring, Atlantic, round 72 38 99 47 33 3 5 9 
Mackerel, round or dressed 549 469 552 533 149 230 53 

. - - 6 - I 
Shad, 	round or dressed 	............ 79  68 187 158 298 81 156 
Smelts, round or dressed - - 606 468 6 26 37 
Silmon, Atlantic, round or dressed 49 54 49 54 59 67 2 

44  74 51 78 56 61 34 Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.............. 
Chum, 	dressed 	..................... 2 - 2 - - 

--- 69 2 70 21 4v 10 
Other Pacific salmon products 42 5 47 8 35 21 24 

80  12 305 293 249 127 151 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

1. 	 fillets 	.................. - 

621  889 2,187 3,397 658 86b 805 

Clams 

.. 

3 3 -- I I 
210  253 571 1,073 277 409 366 

Cohn, 	dressed 	..................... 

409 634 1,564 2,305 377 421 352 
2  2 49 16 4 3) 86 

Other 	sea 	fish 	...................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL • 1 - 1 - 11 2 3 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ................ 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 376 366 2,916 2,572 968 971 914 

Lobsters 	............................. 
Scallops 	............................. 
Other 	shellfish 	........................ 

244 153 2,093 1,708 646 571) 641 

68 7 447 444 160 156 178 
- 5 --- 16 - 1)) 5 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............... 

Sea Herring, 	dressed (kippers) 36 194 232 290 127 193 35 

Haddock, 	dressed 	....................... 

28 7 144 114 35 4', 55 

fillets 	........................ 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 2,208 1,754 6,041 6,287 5,191 4,161 3,700 

598 367 1,760 2,023 2,042 1,82 1,513 

Other smoked fish .................. 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

124 218 1,169 1,770 1,441 1,34o 1,248 
244 99 258 159 147 29)) 154 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 

230 50 333 94 454 190 111 
Mackerel 	.......................... 
Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total 	................. 1,610 1,387 4,281 4,264 3,149 2,33 2,187 

jj Cooked or uncooked. 



Page 6 	TABLE 4. F'REEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1959-1960 

FROZEN STOCKS 

I'FEM June January-June June 30 May 31 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 
'000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

2.700 2,117 4,910 5,038 3,977 5.138 4,864 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL ,... 2,239 1,467 3,392 3,028 2,869 3,876 3,223 

43 2 43 3 55 110 Iii 

QUEBEC 	tOTAL 	................. 

390 356 665 511 509 746 561 
965 730 1,522 1,578 435 728 600 

breaded jJ - - - - 33 122 88 

18 4 25 5 7 18 16 Haddock, 	dressed 	................... . 

fillets 	.................. ..- - 1 - 235 276 277 
--- 131 42 47 20 63 

breaded 	1/ 	............... - - - - 133 345 146 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 404 194 415 229 235 147 73 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. . 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 9 9 30 18 79 68 41 
fillets - - - - 7 9 

" 	blocks 	....................99 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 95 102 103 
fillets - 

.. 

- - - 2 2 3 
steaks - - - - - -- - 2 

12 8 19 17 37 17 20 
8 7 114 133 190 155 284 209 

blocks 	.............. 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen ..., 47 4 94 101 55 62 77 

Herring, Atlantic, round 5 6 152 279 174 299 300 
Mackerel, round or dressed 4 2 4 2 8 12 11 

fillets 	............. . 

- - - - - - - 
-- - - 1 2 2 

Smelts, round or dressed - - - 7 55 82 80 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed 153 15 153 20 158 78 39 

- 14 - 14 283 169 239 
- - - - 69 33 49 
- - - - --- 9 10 

Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	............ .. 

- - - - 141 36 72 

fillets 	............ .. 

- - - - 21 -- 

- - - - --- -- 1 

1. 	 fillets 	.................. ... 

" 	fillets ..................... 

- - ___ 8 42 41 
- - - - 15 4 29 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. 
Chum, dressed ..................... 

Other Pacific salmon products - 14 - 14 29 45 37 
3  9 5 12 78 180 153 

Pink, dressed ..................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

Other sea fish ..................... 

64  114 192 289 197 285 328 CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

64  114 192 289 49 80 61 Lobsters 	........................... 
- - - - 2 3 5 

Shad, round or dressed ............. 

Oysters 	............................ 
- - - - 26 73 105 
- - - - 87 101 130 

Scallops 	........................... 

- - - - 33 28 27 

Coho, dressed ..................... 
" 	fillets ..................... 
" 	steaks ...................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL -- -- -- 3 88 71 75 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 35 39 55 61 108 119 89 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets 39 42 57 72 77 43 
- - - - 5 13 16 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - 13 4 27 25 25 

Shrimps 	............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

Other smoked fish, frozen 35 - - 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 
362 497 1,271 1,657 715 787 1,149 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

100 279 911 1,300 520 629 1,026 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 

100  279 911 1,300 512 510 881 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 
- - - - 8 119 145 Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total 	................. 262 218 360 357 195 158 123 

I 

I 
1/ Cooked or uncooked. 



FROZEN 
	

STOCKS 

June January-June 

1960p 1959 1960p 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

276 2,567 3,455 

208 1,607 2,112 

6 8 
56 222 

5 7 
24 17 218 

4 6 
- 7 

- 7 
-- 1 10 

- 2 
38 - 92 

143 1,499 1,482 

3 12 58 

5 10 
- - 8 

; 

- 2 

31 

June 30 
	

May 31 

1959 
	1 	l960p 
	1960 

	

000 lb. 	000 lb. 

	

5,322 
	

4,864 
	

5,255 

	

2,989 
	

2,860 
	

2,904 

	

25 
	

30 
	

21 

	

251 
	

234 
	

245 

	

32 
	

78 
	

72 

	

17 
	

14 
	

13 

	

224 
	

214 
	

240 

	

67 
	

68 
	

52 

	

53 
	

86 
	

69 

	

91 
	

216 
	

142 

	

17 
	

59 
	

28 

	

112 
	

169 
	

299 

	

17 
	

B 
	

10 

	

2 
	

11 

	

26 
	

17 
	

27 

	

105 
	

126 
	

117 

	

29 
	

165 
	

107 

	

14 
	

5 
	

6 

	

8 
	

8 
	

9 

	

1,419 
	

1,157 
	

1,166 

	

453 
	

166 
	

227 

	

58 
	

37 

	

1 
	

3 
	

4 

	

2 
	

2 
	

2 

	

181 
	

52 
	

78 

	

13 
	

3 
	

4 

	

11 
	

12 
	

10 

	

29 
	

10 
	

18 

6 
9 

	

143 
	

84 
	

74 

	

27 
	

40 
	

43 

. 

 pro 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 
Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

Bass, round or dressed ............ 
" 	fillets ..................... 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Gotdeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 
fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 
" 	fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
fillets 

Pike (Jacklish), round or dressed 
1. 	fillets .......... 

1 	I 	2 	I 	3 

3 
1 2 - 

18 33 782 

5 

- - 335 
410 

- 3 

14 263 219 252 

- 68 22 29 
- -- 2 2 
7 32 46 47 
7 122 125 151 
- 41 24 23 

1,148 1,686 1,303 1,540 

55 -- 
20 4 21 22 

3 39 22 11 
3 2 24 -- 

6 60 56 82 
- 30 29 33 

323 334 
596 388 106 317 

-- 3 
3 -- 1 

4 -- 
- 2 2 3 
- 4 3 -- 

TABLE 5. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1959-1960 
	Page 7 

I FM 

1959 
- 	 000 lb. 

ONTARIO TOTAL 	............... LL D  

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 

Cod, 	Atlantic. 	dressed 	............ 
" 

.. 
 

of 	 " 	breaded 	1/ 	......... 

fillets 	.................. 
.. 

 

fillets 	............ 	

.. 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................... - 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets 

..- 

.. 

 

° 	breaded 	1/ 	................. - 

Halibut, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	........ 
1. 	 fillets - 

Halibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	......... - 
1. 	fillets 	......... 

. 

3 
fillets 	........... 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen ,,., 

Sea Herring. Atl. 	or Pac., 	round .. - 

Smelts 2/, 	round,dressed or fillets 58 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - 

... 

	

If 	steaks 	........... - 

Chum, 	dressed 	.................... 

.-- 

. - 

.. 

Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	............ - 

fillets 	.................... 

Mackerel, 	round 	....................-- 

Coho, 	dressed 	.................... 

.. 

 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.............3 

fillets 	.................... - 
steaks 	..................... - 

If 	steaks 	...................... - 

Pink, 	dressed 	.................... 

.- 

- 

. 

Spring. 	Pink, 	dressed 	............ - 

. 

Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	............. - 
Spring, 	White, 	dressed 	........... - 

. 

. 

Other Pacific salmon products .... 

fl.-u... 	c_.. 	r4.I. 	A......,. 

3 

.-

. 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	Including smelts caught inland. 



Page 8 	TABLE 5. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1959 - 1960 

FROZEN STOCKS 

June January-June June 30 May 31 - ITEM 

1959 1960p 1959 1900p 1959 1960p 1900 

t 30 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 	it. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

Saugers, round or dressed - - - -- 
1. 	fillets 	.................. - 2 3 - 

Suckers 	(md. Mullets), 	rd. 	or dr.  - - - - - - - 

fillets  

Tullibee, round or dressed - -- - 5 5 27 
Whitefish, round or dressed - -- --- 7 6 46 33 35 

- --- - 5 14 13 11 
Other Inland fish, frozen fresh lB 33 15 123 733 987 1,025 

FROZEN SKED FISH TOTAL 2 3 10 21 335 451 478 

--- - -- 6 10 115 169 173 

1. 	 fillets ................. 

-- -- 4 21 31 33 
Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets ............. 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) --- --- 4 7 124 168 182 
2 3 - - 75 83 90 

Haddock, 	dressed ................... 

Other Smoked fish .................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... 31 30 105 160 49 31 81 

TABLE 6. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1959 - 1960 

ITEM 

PRAIRIE PROVS. AND N.W.T. 
TOTAL ...................... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

fillets ............ 

it breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

fillets .................. 

	

" 	breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

	

1. 	 fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

fillets ......... 

steaks 

Other flarfish, dressed ........... 

	

1. 	 fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pac., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Smelts 2/, round, dressed & fillets 
Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed 

January -June 

	

1959 	l900p 

	

D0O lb. 	'000 lb 

	

1 3 492 	1,427 

	

13 	- 

STOCKS 

June 30 

1959 196Op 

000 lb. 7000 lb. 

4,053 3,465 

710 925 

3 
166 236 

5 14 

41 5, 
8 6 

11 16 
42 

2 3 
160 177 
15 141 
4 4 

2 
35 30 
66 55 

2 

18 14 

May 31 

1960 

'000 lb. 

2,974 

815 

5 
280 
11 

61 

11 

1 
238 

S 
3 

31 
44 

13 

FROZEN 

June 

1959 
	

l960p 

0 lb. 	00 lb 

611 
	

655 

1/ 	Ok 	 kel. 	 .7 	.Ir. 	hr 



TABLE 6. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES & N.W.T., 1959 - 19o0 	Page 9 

FROZEN STOCKS 

June January - June June 30 may 31 

1959 1900p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 	lb. 1 000 lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Conci.) 

- - - - 159 11 7 87 

- - - - 26 9 12 
- - - - 2 2 2 
- - - - 2 1 1 
- - - - 53 50 61 
- - - - 5 2 3 

" 	steaks 	............. . ....... - - - - 3 1 1 

- - - - 1 1 1 
- - - - 4 
- - - - - 2 2 

Spring, White, dressed - - - - - - 
Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 63 49 4 

If 	fillets 	..................... .. 

Other sea fish products - - - - 9 11 8 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. .. 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

to 	steaks 	...................... .. 

Coho, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

- - - - 46 51 57 

of 	fillets 	..................... .. 

Lobsters 	................ . ......... - - - -- 

Pink, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed 	............. .. 

- - - - 3 

Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	.............. .. 

- - - - 3 6 6 
Shrimps 	........................... - - - 32 34 47 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. .. 

Scallops 	........................... ... 

- - - - 4 3 -- 

Oysters 	............................ .. 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL • 611 

.... 

639 1,417 1,398 2,774 1,760 1,359 

Other 	shellfish 	.................... ... 

53 

... 

20 9 22 116 100 58 
21 --- 21 52 29 43 2 

round or dressed 	............. 
1. 	 fillets 	...................... 

(Lake Herring), 	rd or dr. - - - - - 
(:Ldeye, 	round or dressed - -- - -- 134 17 14 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 

.... . . 

- - 48 - 236 23 58 
5 6 5 37 97 92 

Perch, 	round or dressed 	........... - - 
. - 

-- 3 2 12 6 6 

" 	fillets 	.................... -- 3 5 13 5 14 

Pickerel, 	Blue, round or dressed - - - - 1 - - 

fillets 	................1 

fillets - 

.. 

- 5 - -- -- 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike), 	rd or dr. .__ -. 2 10 18 31 10 

" 	" 	fillets 	.,. 155 153 125 228 88 260 172 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed - 

.. 

-- 28 22 18 9 5 
139 116 548 404 123 61 30 

Saugers, round or dressed -- -- -- ... 16 3 
fillets - 45 - 19 -- - 7 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd or dr - --- 3 14 -" 7 
fillets 39 20 127 69 138 105 159 

Tullibee, round or dressed - -- --- 7 11 143 125 113 
Whitefish, round or dressed 106 132 194 164 1,082 660 451 

61 120 224 367 354 136 90 

fillets 	........... 

Other inland fish, frozen fresh 36 73 19 23 197 72 78 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL - - - • 227 182 185 

0. 	fillets 	................. 

- - - - 107 108 99 
- - - - 18 10 13 

Ses Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - - 53 26 35 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. 
Haddock, 	dressed 	................... 

- - - - 49 38 38 Other 	Smoked 	fish 	.................. 

FROZEN FISH FOR AI4IMgL FEED 
TOTAl. 	......................... .- 16 62 29 296 547 558 



Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1959 - 1960 

FROZEN STOCKS 

June January-June - June 30 May 31 ITEM 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 

000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 	'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL 10,696 8,702 27,098 23,125 	22,995 20,359 14,940 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 9,350 6,947 18,790 15,576 	17,716 15,361 10,596 

179 148 415 491 	392 339 322 
158 136 618 381 	288 301 269 

steaks 	............. --- --- 9 9 	••-- - -- - - 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	............. . 

blocks 	............. .- 44 513 89 	--- 117 

fillets 	............. . 

breaded 1/ --- 

.. 

38 255 233 	42 83 

Haddock, 	fillets 	..................  

.-- 

--- - 4 	25 20 8 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets 	.... - - - - 	--- - - 

Halibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.......... 6,767 4,054 12,060 9,466 	11,660 9,671 6,572 
'I It 	fillets 572 1,176 943 2,114 	685 1,884 994 

steaks 32 34 169 237 	32 21 10 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed --- 22 67 49 	31 30 26 

fillets 177 290 452 523 	296 532 102 
Other Croundfish, 	fresh frozen 139 8 2 6 	87 112 228 

Herring, 	Pacific, 	round 	............ . --- --- 66 328 	175 144 224 
Smelts 2/, round or dressed 34 

.. 210 

14 103 67 	93 68 66 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............ 977 1,732 1,387 	3,236 1,218 570 

49 91 50 91 	860 107 62 
- - 4 --- 	109 

--- --- 37 52 	40 22 
95 183 101 191 	688 246 89 

fillets 	..................... - - --- - 	29 -- -- 

" 	steaks 	.......... . .......... .--- - 54 45 	20 -- 

10 6 10 6 	18 25 33 
18 40 18 40 	21 45 
48 22 81 39 	98 47 24 

603 390 847 539 	854 456 161 
295 156 402 213 	404 187 129 

- - - 	- - - Steelhead, dressed ................ 
Other Pacific salmon products 92 

. 

89 128 171 	95 83 69 

Chum, 	dressed ..................... 

Other sea fish, 	frozen fresh 82 6 1,386 192 	674 1,021 1,205 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 

Pink, 	dressed ..................... 
Sockeye, 	dressed .................. 

44 120 431 619 	158 276 281 

7 --- 86 51 	74 33 41 Oysters 	............................ 
- - - - 	3 11 7 

" 	fillets 	..................... 

-- -- 51 35 	28 28 29 

steaks 	...................... 
Coho, 	dressed ..................... 

37 120 294 533 	53 204 204 

Scallops 	........................... 
Shrimps 	............................ 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL , - -- 8 - 	9 5 7 

Spring, Pink, dressed .............
Spring, Red, dressed ..............
Spring, White, dressed ............ 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 39 33 247 223 	77 106 90 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. - - - - 	15 37 18 
Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 13 --- 118 88 	15 15 17 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

--- --- 40 38 	--- 13 11 
- - 13 4 	15 6 6 

Salmon, 	fillets -__ 59 57 	16 18 9 

Other shellfish .................... 

Sea Herring, 	dressed (kippers) --- --- 14 36 	8 17 28 
Dther Smoked fish .................. 26 33 3 - 	8 -- 1 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

fillets .............. 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 1,263 1,602 7,622 6,707 	5,035 4,611 3,966 

8addock, dressed ................... 

68 167 2,818 2,214 	1,761 1,137 1,589 
- - 2,196 1,722 	1,478 792 1,113 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

68 167 622 492 	283 345 47 
Herring, 	Pacific 	.................. 
Other 	............................. 

nima1 	feed, 	total 	................. 1,195 1,435 4,804 4,493 	3,274 3,474 2,37/ 

I 

I 
1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelts caught inland. 


